



SADICO CAN THO JOINT STOCK COMPANY

Address: 366E CMT8, Binh Thuy Ward, Can Tho City

Tax code: 1800155452

Tel : 0292.3884354

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Q1 2026

Signed 30/04/2026

FINANCIAL POSITION REPORT

As at 31/03/2026

Unit: VND

Items	Codes	Notes	31/12/2025	01/01/2025
ASSETS				
A. SHORT-TERM ASSETS	100		149.324.907.208	144.726.095.197
I. Cash and cash equivalents	110	V.1	239.949.472	2.171.138.701
1. Cash	111		239.949.472	2.171.138.701
2. Cash equivalents	112			
II. Short-term investments	120	V.2a	31.000.000.000	31.000.000.000
1. Short-term investments	121			
2. Provision for diminution	122			
3. Held-to-maturity investment	123		31.000.000.000	31.000.000.000
III. Accounts receivable	130		64.583.049.069	58.007.756.021
1. Trade accounts receivable	131	V.3	70.154.398.323	54.456.159.851
2. Prepayments to suppliers	132	V.4	1.140.714.514	8.320.049.126
3. Intercompany receivables	133			
4. Construction contract in progress receivables	134			
5. Short-term loans receivables	135			
6. Other receivables	136	V.5	3.864.855.928	5.808.466.740
7. Provision for doubtful debts	137	V.6	(10.576.919.696)	(10.576.919.696)
8. Shortage of current assets waiting for solution	139			
IV. Inventories, Net	140		52.153.030.350	51.764.050.033
1. Inventories	141	V.7	52.153.030.350	51.764.050.033
2. Provision for decline in inventories	149			
V. Other current assets	160		1.348.878.317	1.783.150.442
1. Short-term waiting cost allocation	161	V.8a	1.246.809.327	1.010.044.990
2. VAT to be claimed	162			671.036.462
3. Other taxes receivable	163	V.14	102.068.990	102.068.990
4. Government bonds purchased for resale	164			
5. Other current assets	165			
B. LONG-TERM ASSETS	200		141.743.460.314	145.096.039.468
I. Long-term trade receivables	210			
1. Long-term trade receivables from customers	211			
2. Long-term prepayments to suppliers	212			
3. Paid-in capital in wholly-owned subsidiaries	213			
4. Long-term intercompany receivables	214			
5. Long-term loans receivables	215			
6. Provision for doubtful LT receivable	216			
II. Fixed assets	220		78.850.270.725	82.094.415.547
1. Tangible fixed assets	221	V.9	78.850.270.725	82.094.415.547
- Cost	222		237.643.010.305	237.473.010.305
- Accumulated depreciation	223		(158.792.739.580)	(155.378.594.758)
2. Finance lease assets	224			
- Cost	225			
- Accumulated depreciation	226			

Items	Codes	Notes	31/12/2025	01/01/2025
3. Intangible fixed assets	227	V.10		
- Cost	228		99.856.000	99.856.000
- Accumulated depreciation	229		(99.856.000)	(99.856.000)
VI. Investment properties	240			
- Cost	241			
- Accumulated depreciation	242			
V. Long-term incomplete assets	250		1.997.130.753	1.899.815.987
1. Long-term cost of work in progress	251			
2. Construction in progress	252	V.11	1.997.130.753	1.899.815.987
VI. Long-term investments	260	V.2b	57.485.335.162	57.485.335.162
1. Investments in subsidiaries	261		53.251.820.004	53.251.820.004
2. Investments in associates	262			
3. Other long-term investments	263		4.233.515.158	4.233.515.158
4. Provision for long-term investments	264			
5. Held-to-maturity investment	265			
VII. Other long-term assets	270		3.410.723.674	3.616.472.772
1. Long-term prepaid expenses awaiting allocation	271	V8b	2.915.483.660	3.047.493.327
2. Deferred income tax assets	272			
3. Long-term equipment, material and spare parts	273	V.12	495.240.014	568.979.445
4. Other long-term assets	274			
5. Good will	279			
TOTAL ASSETS (280=100+200)	280		291.068.367.522	289.822.134.665
LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY				
C. LIABILITIES	300		92.419.486.976	91.853.389.839
I. Current liabilities	310		92.419.486.976	91.853.389.839
1. Trade accounts payable	311	V.13	9.031.531.373	6.974.450.614
2. Advances from customers	312		200.000.000	737.128.480
3. Dividends and profit payable	313		18.896.000	42.274.000
4. Current taxes and other liabilities payable to the State	314	V.14	230.283.134	43.832.446
5. Payable to employees	315	V.15	2.521.322.568	4.377.982.187
6. Accrued expenses	316	V.16	624.991.019	3.299.713.193
7. Intercompany payables	317			
8. Construction contract in progress payables	318			
9. Short-term unrealized revenue	319		590.000.000	590.000.000
10. Other payables	320	V.17b	739.035.696	319.256.994
11. Short-term borrowings	321	V.18a	70.987.902.450	67.949.227.189
12. Provision for ST liabilities	322			
13. Bonus and welfare funds	323	V.19	7.475.524.736	7.519.524.736
14. Price stabilisation fund	324			
15. Government bonds purchased for resale	325			
II. Long-term liabilities	330			
1. Long-term trade payables	331			
2. Long-term advances from customers	332			
3. Long-term deferred revenue	333			
4. Long-term accrued expenses	334			
5. Intra-company payables for operating capital received	335			
6. Long-term intercompany payables	336			
7. Deferred revenue	337			
8. Other long-term payables	338			
9. Long-term borrowings	339	V.18b		

Items	Codes	Notes	31/12/2025	01/01/2025
10. Convertible bonds	340			
11. Preferred shares	341			
12. Deferred income tax liabilities	342			
13. Provision for long-term liabilities	343			
14. Technology-science development fund	344			
D. OWNERS' EQUITY	400		198.648.880.546	197.968.744.826
I. Capital and reserves	410		198.648.880.546	197.968.744.826
1. Paid-in capital	411	V.20	101.399.970.000	101.399.970.000
- Common shares	411a		101.399.970.000	101.399.970.000
- Preferred shares	411b			
2. Share premium	412	V.20	(50.000.000)	(50.000.000)
3. Conversion options on convertible bonds	413			
4. Owner's other capital	414			
5. Treasury shares (repurchased own shares) (*)	415			
6. Differences upon asset revaluation	416			
7. Foreign exchange differences	417			
8. Investment and development funds	418	V.20	36.088.794.660	36.088.794.660
9. Enterprise arrangement fund	419			
10. Undistributed earnings	420	V.20	61.210.115.886	60.529.980.166
- Beginning accumulated undistributed earnings	420a		60.529.980.166	60.529.980.166
- Current period undistributed earnings	420b		680.135.720	
11. Minority interests	429			
TOTAL RESOURCES (440=300+400)	440		291.068.367.522	289.822.134.665

Approved on April 30, 2026

In Charge of Accounting

Vu Thi Nga

Legal Representative of the Company



Mai Cong Toan

INCOME STATEMENT

Unit : VND

Items	Codes	Notes	Q1		Year to date	
			2026	2025	2026	2025
1. Sales	01	VI.1	54.985.448.769	48.305.125.892	54.985.448.769	48.305.125.892
2. Sales deductions	02					
3. Net sales	10		54.985.448.769	48.305.125.892	54.985.448.769	48.305.125.892
4. Cost of sales	11	VI.2	49.270.151.539	45.460.550.198	49.270.151.539	45.460.550.198
5. Gross Profit	20		5.715.297.230	2.844.575.694	5.715.297.230	2.844.575.694
6. Profit/loss from the sale and disposal of investment property	21					
7. Financial income	22	VI.3	378.119.250	2.622.907.938	378.119.250	2.622.907.938
8. Financial expenses	23	VI.4	1.137.629.417	843.918.568	1.137.629.417	843.918.568
<i>In which: interest expenses</i>	24		<i>1.137.629.414</i>	<i>843.918.568</i>	<i>1.137.629.414</i>	<i>843.918.568</i>
9. Selling expenses	25	VI.5	628.583.316	502.619.738	628.583.316	502.619.738
10. General and admin expenses	26	VI.6	3.645.967.893	3.999.199.314	3.645.967.893	3.999.199.314
11. Gain/(loss) from joint ventures (from 2015)	27					
12. Operating profit/(loss)	30		681.235.854	121.746.012	681.235.854	121.746.012
13. Other incomes	31	VI.7				
14. Other expenses	32	VI.8	1.100.134		1.100.134	
15. Net other income/(expenses)	40		(1.100.134)		(1.100.134)	
16. Net accounting profit/(loss) before tax	50		680.135.720	121.746.012	680.135.720	121.746.012
17. Corporate income tax expenses	51	VI.10				
18. Business income tax - current	52					
19. Net profit/(loss) after tax	60		680.135.720	121.746.012	680.135.720	121.746.012

Approved on April 30, 2026

In Charge of Accounting



Vu Thi Nga

Legal Representative of the Company



Mai Cong Toan

CASHFLOW STATEMENT
(Indirect method)

Items	Codes	Notes	For the period ended 31 March 2026 VND	For the period ended 31 March 2025 VND
1	2	3	4	5
I. Cash flows from operating activities				
1. Profit before tax	01		680.135.720	121.746.012
2. Adjustments for:				
- Depreciation of fixed assets and investment properties	02		3.414.144.822	2.559.830.045
- Provisions	03		-	
- Exchange rate difference gains from revaluation of foreign currency items	04		(9.241.256)	
- Gains on investing activities	05		-	-
- Borrowing costs	06		1.137.629.414	843.918.568
- Other adjustments	07			
3. Operating profit before changes in working capital	08		5.222.668.700	3.525.494.625
- Increase (decrease) in receivables	09		(6.006.325.576)	(1.855.821.418)
- Increase (decrease) in inventories	10		(388.980.317)	2.665.248.292
- Increase (decrease) in payables	11		(2.428.578.124)	4.284.964.231
- Increase (decrease) in deferred expenses	12		(104.754.670)	40.267.500
- Increase (decrease) in trading securities	13			
- Borrowing costs paid	14		(1.174.571.765)	(916.156.441)
- Corporate income tax paid	15			
- Other income from business activities	16		24.522.361.068	9.926.584.300
- Other payments on operating activitiesoperation	17		(11.894.824.674)	3.364.554.141
Net cash flows from operating activities	20		7.746.994.642	21.035.135.230
II. Cash flows from investing activities				
1. Expenditures on purchase and construction of fixed assets and long-term assets	21		(170.000.000)	-
2. Proceeds from disposal or transfer of fixed assets and other long-term assets	22			-
3. Expenditures on loans and purchase of debt instruments from other entities	23		(30.000.000.000)	(30.000.000.000)
4. Proceeds from lending or repurchase of debt instruments from other entities	24		30.000.000.000	30.000.000.000
5. Money spent on investment in other entities	25			
6. Proceeds from capital investment in other entities	26			
7. Proceeds from interests, dividends and distributed profits	27		1.410.594.455	1.612.088.206
Net cash flows from investing activities	30		1.240.594.455	1.612.088.206

Items	Codes	Notes	For the period ended 31 March 2026 VND	For the period ended 31 March 2025 VND
1	2	3	4	5
III Cash flows from financial activities				
1. Proceeds from issuance of shares and capital contributions from shareholders	31			
2. Capital withdrawals, buying treasury shares	32			
3. Proceeds from borrowings	33		35.629.766.147	26.413.743.846
4. Repayment of principal	34		(46.557.785.729)	(44.954.017.757)
5. Lease finance payments	35			-
6. Dividends and profits paid to owners	36		-	-
Net cash flows from financial activities	40		(10.928.019.582)	(18.540.273.911)
Net cash flows during the period (50 = 20+30+40)	50		(1.940.430.485)	4.106.949.525
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	60		2.171.138.701	2.258.246.987
Impact of foreign exchange rate changes	61		9.241.256	
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (70 = 50+60+61)	70		239.949.472	6.365.196.512

Approved on April 30, 2026

In Charge of Accounting

Vu Thi Nga

Legal Representative of the Company



Mai Cong Toan

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Q1 2026

I. GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Form of capital ownership:

Sadico Can Tho Joint Stock Company (hereinafter referred to as “the Company”) is a joint stock company.

2. Field of business:

The Company’s business fields are industrial production.

3. Business lines :

The main business activities of the Company are: Production of packaging, woven fabrics from Plastic; Production of packaging from paper; Trading of construction materials; Import and export entrustment; Investment and real estate business; Printing; Trading, import and export of machinery, equipment and spare parts for printing, post-printing and other machinery, equipment and spare parts; Trading, import and export of packaging, plastic, paper, additives and chemicals for the plastic industry of all kinds.

4. Typical production and business cycle

The typical production and business cycle of the Company does not exceed 12 months.

5. Company structure

The Company only invests in Tay Do Cement Joint Stock Company, headquartered at Km 14, National Highway 91, Phuoc Thoi Ward, O Mon District, Can Tho City. The main business activity of this subsidiary is the production of cement, lime and gypsum. As of the end of the accounting period, the Company's capital contribution ratio in this subsidiary is 51.06%, the voting rights ratio and ownership ratio are equivalent to the capital contribution ratio.

6. Statement of comparability of information on financial statements

The corresponding figures of the previous period are comparable with the figures of the current period.

7. Employees

At the end of the accounting period, the company had 225 employees (the number at the beginning of the year was 224 employees).

II. FISCAL YEAR, CURRENCY USED IN ACCOUNTING

1. Fiscal year

The Group's fiscal year begins on January 1 and ends on December 31 each year.

2. Currency used in accounting

The currency used in accounting is VND as most transactions are performed in VND

III. ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND CONVENTION APPLIED

1. Applied accounting standards

The Company applies the Vietnamese Enterprise Accounting Regime issued under Circular No. 99/2025/TT-BTC dated October 27, 2025 of the Ministry of Finance and Circulars guiding the implementation of Accounting Standards and Accounting Regime of the Ministry of Finance in preparing and presenting Financial Statements

2. Statement on compliance with accounting standards and accounting standards

The Board of Directors ensures that it has complied with the requirements of the Vietnamese Accounting Standards and the Vietnamese Enterprise Accounting System issued under Circular No. 99/2025/TT-BTC dated October 27, 2025 of the Ministry of Finance as well as the Circulars guiding the implementation of the Accounting Standards and the Accounting System of the Ministry of Finance in preparing and presenting the Financial Statements.

IV. ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND CONVENTION APPLIED

1. Basis of preparation of consolidated financial statements

Financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting (except for information relating to cash flows).

2. Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate on the date of the transaction. The balance of foreign currency monetary items at the end of the accounting period is translated at the exchange rate on that date

Exchange rate differences arising during the period from foreign currency transactions are recorded in financial income or financial expenses. Exchange rate differences arising from revaluation of foreign currency monetary items at the end of the accounting period after offsetting the increase and decrease are recorded in financial income or financial expenses.

The exchange rate used to translate foreign currency transactions is the actual exchange rate at the time of the transaction. The actual exchange rate for foreign currency transactions is determined as follows

- For foreign currency purchase and sale contracts (spot foreign currency purchase and sale contracts, forward contracts, futures contracts, options contracts, swap contracts): the exchange rate signed in the foreign currency purchase and sale contract between the Group and the bank.
- For capital contributions or capital contributions: the foreign currency purchase rate of the bank where the Group opens an account to receive capital from investors on the date of capital contribution.
- For receivables: the foreign currency purchase rate of the commercial bank where the Group designates the customer to make payment at the time the transaction occurs.
- For payables: the foreign currency sale rate of the commercial bank where the Group plans to transact at the time the transaction occurs.
- For asset purchases or expenses paid immediately in foreign currency (not through payable accounts): foreign currency buying rate of the commercial bank where the Group makes the payment.

The exchange rate used to re-evaluate the balance of foreign currency items at the end of the accounting period is determined according to the following principles:

- For foreign currency deposits at banks: foreign currency buying rate of the bank where the Group opens a foreign currency account.
- For foreign currency items classified as other assets: foreign currency buying rate of Vietnam Joint Stock Commercial Bank for Industry and Trade - Can Tho Branch (the Group's regular transaction bank).
- For foreign currency items classified as liabilities: foreign currency selling rate of Vietnam Joint Stock Commercial Bank for Industry and Trade - Can Tho Branch (the Group's regular transaction bank).

3. Cash and cash equivalents

Only includes demand bank deposits.

4. Financial investments

a) Held-to-maturity investments

Investments are classified as held-to-maturity when the Company has the intention and ability to hold them until maturity. Held-to-maturity investments include only term deposits with the intention of earning periodic interest.

Held-to-maturity investments are initially recorded at cost, which includes the purchase price and costs related to the purchase of the investments. After initial recognition, these investments are recorded at their recoverable amount. Interest income from investments held to maturity after the acquisition date is recognized in the Income Statement on an accrual basis. Interest earned before holding is deducted from the cost at the acquisition date.

When there is strong evidence that a part or all of the investment may not be recovered and the amount of the loss can be determined reliably, the loss is recognized in financial expenses in the period and the investment value is directly deducted.

b) Investments in subsidiaries

A subsidiary is an enterprise controlled by the company. Control is achieved when the company has the ability to govern the financial and operating policies of an investee so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

Initial recognition

Investments in subsidiaries are initially recorded at cost, including the purchase price or capital contribution plus any costs directly attributable to the investment. In the case of investments in non-monetary assets, the cost of the investment is recorded at the fair value of the non-monetary assets at the time of acquisition.

Dividends and profits from periods before the investment is purchased are recorded as a reduction in the value of the investment itself. Dividends and profits from periods after the investment is purchased are recorded as revenue. Dividends received in shares are only tracked by the number of shares increased, not the value of the shares received.

Provision for losses on investments in subsidiaries

Provision for losses on investments in subsidiaries is set up when the subsidiary makes a loss with the provision equal to the difference between the actual capital contribution of the parties in the subsidiary and the actual equity multiplied by the company's capital contribution ratio compared to the total actual capital contribution of the parties in the subsidiary. If the subsidiary is the subject of the preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements, the basis for determining the provision for losses is the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Increases and decreases in the provision for losses on investments in subsidiaries that must be set up at the end of the accounting period are recorded in financial expenses.

c) Investments in equity instruments of other entities

Investments in equity instruments of other entities include investments in equity instruments but the company does not have control, joint control or significant influence over the investee.

Investments in equity instruments of other entities are initially recorded at cost, including the purchase price or capital contribution plus costs directly related to the investment. Dividends and profits of periods before the investment is purchased are accounted for as a reduction in the value of that investment. Dividends and profits of periods after the investment is purchased do not record the value of shares received. are recorded as revenue. Dividends received in shares are only tracked by the number of shares increased, not recording the value of shares received.

Provisions for losses on investments in equity instruments of other entities are set up as follows:

+ For investments in listed shares or for which the fair value of the investment is reliably determined, provisions are made based on the market price of the shares.

+ For investments whose fair value cannot be determined at the reporting date, the provision is made based on the loss of the investee with the provision equal to the difference between the actual capital contribution of the parties at other entities and the actual equity multiplied by the company's capital contribution ratio compared to the total actual capital contribution of the parties at other entities.

Increases and decreases in the amount of provision for investment losses in equity instruments of other entities that need to be made at the end of the accounting period are recorded in financial expenses.

5. Receivables

Receivables are presented at book value minus provisions for doubtful debts.

The classification of receivables as trade receivables, internal receivables and other receivables is carried out according to the following principles:

- Trade receivables reflect commercial receivables arising from purchase-sale transactions between the company and buyers who are independent entities of the company, including receivables for export sales entrusted to other entities.

- Other receivables reflect non-commercial receivables not related to purchase-sale transactions.

Provision for doubtful debts is established for each doubtful debt based on the age of the debt or the expected level of loss that may occur, specifically as follows:

- For overdue receivables

+ 30% of the value for receivables overdue from 06 months to less than 01 year.

+ 50% of the value for receivables overdue from 01 year to less than 02 years.

+ 70% of the value for receivables overdue from 02 years to less than 03 years.

+ 100% of the value for receivables overdue for more than 03 years.

- For receivables that are not overdue but are unlikely to be recovered: based on the expected loss level to establish a provision.

Increases or decreases in the balance of the provision for doubtful debts that need to be re-established at the end of the accounting period are recorded in business management expenses.

6. Inventory:

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value.

The cost of inventories is determined as follows:

· Raw materials, goods: includes the cost of purchase and other directly related costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition.

- Finished goods: includes the cost of raw materials, direct labor and directly related general production costs allocated based on the normal level of activity.
- Work in progress: includes only the cost of main raw materials.

The price of goods sold is calculated by the weighted average method, accounted for by the regular declaration method.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price of inventories in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to consume them.

Provision for inventory devaluation is established for each inventory item whose original cost is greater than its net realizable value. Increases or decreases in the balance of provision for inventory devaluation that must be established at the end of the accounting period are recorded in cost of goods sold.

7. Prepaid expenses

Prepaid expenses include actual expenses that have been incurred but are related to the business performance of many accounting periods. The company's prepaid expenses mainly include the following expenses:

Land rent and compulsory prepaid fire insurance costs:

Land rent is the amount of money the Company rents the land of the People's Committee that is being used. Fire insurance costs are mandatory expenses for the Company's production activities. These prepaid expenses are allocated by the straight-line method corresponding to the usage period of 12 months.

Tools and equipment

Tools and equipment that have been put into use are allocated by the straight-line method corresponding to the usage period of no more than 36 months.

Fixed asset repair costs:

One-time fixed asset repair costs with large value are allocated to expenses by the straight-line method over 36 months.

8. Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. The cost of tangible fixed assets includes all costs incurred by the Group to acquire the fixed assets up to the date the asset is ready for use. Expenditures incurred after initial recognition are recognized as an increase in the cost of fixed assets only if it is certain that these costs will result in an increase in future economic benefits from the use of the asset. Expenditures that do not satisfy the above conditions are recognized as production and business expenses in the period.

When tangible fixed assets are sold or disposed of, their cost and accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any gain or loss resulting from their disposal is recognised as income or expense in the period.

Tangible fixed assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives. The depreciation years for various types of tangible fixed assets are as follows:

a) Tangible fixed assets:

- + Building and structures: 06 - 30 years
- + Machinery and equipment: 03 - 15 years
- + Motor vehicles: 04 - 10 years
- + Office equipment: 07 - 08 years

b) Intangible fixed assets:

Computer software: costs related to computer software programs that are not part of the related hardware are capitalized. The original cost of computer software is all costs that the Company has spent up to the time the software is put into use. Computer software is amortized on a straight-line basis over 02 years.

9. Payables and accrued expenses

Payables and accrued expenses are recognized for amounts to be paid in the future related to goods and services received. Accrued expenses are recognized based on reasonable estimates of the amount to be paid.

The classification of payables as trade payables, accrued expenses and other payables is made according to the following principles:

- Trade payables reflect commercial payables arising from the purchase of goods, services, assets and the seller is an independent entity from the Group.
- Accrued expenses reflect payables for goods and services received from the seller or provided to the buyer but not yet paid due to lack of invoices or insufficient accounting records and documents, and payables to employees for vacation wages, production and business expenses that must be accrued in advance.
- Other payables reflect non-commercial payables, not related to the purchase, sale, or provision of goods and services.

Liabilities and payables are classified as short-term and long-term on the Consolidated Balance Sheet based on the remaining term at the end of the accounting period.

10. Owners' equity*Owners' capital contribution*

Owner's capital contribution is recorded according to the actual capital contributed by the Company's shareholders.

Share premium

Share premium is recorded according to the difference between the issue price and the par value of shares when first issued or issued additionally, the difference between the reissue price and the book value of treasury shares and the capital component of convertible bonds at maturity. Direct costs related to the additional issuance of shares and the reissuance of treasury shares are recorded as a decrease in share premium.

11. Profit distribution

Profit after corporate income tax is distributed to shareholders after setting aside funds in accordance with the Company's Charter as well as the provisions of law and approved by the General Meeting of Shareholders.

The distribution of profits to shareholders takes into account non-monetary items in undistributed profit after tax that may affect cash flow and the ability to pay dividends such as interest from revaluation of assets contributed as capital, interest from revaluation of monetary items, financial instruments and other non-monetary items.

Dividends are recognized as liabilities when approved by the General Meeting of Shareholders.

12. Revenue and income recognition:

Revenue from the sale of goods and finished products

Revenue from the sale of goods and finished products is recognized when all of the following conditions are met:

- The Company has transferred the majority of risks and rewards of ownership of the goods and products to the buyer.
- The Company no longer retains the right to manage the goods and products as the owner of the goods and products or the right to control the goods and products.
- Revenue is determined with relative certainty. When the contract stipulates that the buyer has the right to return the purchased products and goods under specific conditions, revenue is only recognized when those specific conditions no longer exist and the buyer is not entitled to return the products and goods (except in cases where the customer has the right to return the goods in exchange for other goods and services).
- The Company has or will receive economic benefits from the sale transaction.
- The costs related to the sale transaction can be determined.

Interest

Interest is recognized on the basis of time and the actual interest rate for each period.

Dividends

Dividends and distributed profits are recognized when the Group has received the right to receive dividends or profits from capital contributions. Dividends received in the form of shares are only tracked by the number of shares increased, not the value of the shares received.

13 Revenue deductions

Revenue deductions only include sales discounts arising in the same period of product consumption that are adjusted to reduce revenue in the period of occurrence

In case the product has been consumed in previous periods and sales discounts arise in this period, the revenue is recorded as a reduction according to the following principles.

- If the sales discounts arise before the issuance of the Interim Financial Statements: record a reduction in revenue on the Interim Financial Statements of this period.
- If the sales discounts arise after the issuance of the Interim Financial Statements: record a reduction in revenue on the Interim Financial Statements of the following period.

14. Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs include interest and other costs incurred in connection with borrowings.

Borrowing costs are recognized as expenses when incurred. In cases where borrowing costs are directly related to the investment in construction or production of an unfinished asset that requires a sufficient period (over 12 months) to be put to use for the intended purpose or sale, these borrowing costs are included in the value of that asset. For loans specifically for the construction of fixed assets, investment real estate, interest is capitalized even if the construction period is less than 12 months. Income arising from temporary investment of loans is recorded as a reduction in the original cost of the related asset.

For general borrowings used for the purpose of investing in construction or production of unfinished assets, the capitalized borrowing costs are determined according to the capitalization rate for the weighted average cumulative costs incurred for the investment in basic construction or production of that asset. The capitalization rate is calculated according to the weighted average interest rate of the outstanding loans in the year/period, except for separate loans serving the purpose of forming a specific asset.

15. Expenses

Expenses are amounts that reduce economic benefits and are recognized at the time the transaction occurs or when it is relatively certain that it will arise in the future, regardless of whether money has been spent or not.

Expenses and the revenues they generate must be recorded simultaneously according to the matching principle. In cases where the matching principle conflicts with the prudence principle, expenses are recorded based on the nature and provisions of accounting standards to ensure that transactions are reflected honestly and reasonably.

16. Corporate income tax

Corporate income tax expense comprises current income tax and deferred income tax.

Current income tax

Current income tax is the tax that is calculated on taxable income. Taxable income differs from accounting profit due to adjustments for temporary differences between tax and accounting, non-deductible expenses as well as adjustments for non-taxable income and losses carried forward.

17. Related parties

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence.

In considering a related party relationship, attention is paid more to the substance of the relationship than to the legal form.

18 Segment reporting

A business segment is a distinguishable component that is engaged in providing products or services and that is subject to risks and returns that are different from those of other business segments.

A geographical segment is a distinguishable component that is engaged in providing products or services within a particular economic environment and that is subject to risks and returns that are different from those of segments operating in other economic environments.

Segment information is prepared and presented in accordance with the accounting policies adopted for the preparation and presentation of the Group's consolidated financial statements.

V. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR ITEMS PRESENTED IN THE INTERIM BALANCE SHEET

1. Cash and cash equivalents	31/03/2026	01/01/2026
- Bank deposits with terms of less than 3 months	-	-
- Non-term bank deposits	239.949.472	2.171.138.701
Total	239.949.472	2.171.138.701

2. Short term investments

The Company's financial investments include held-to-maturity investments and equity investments in other entities

2a. Held-to-maturity investments

Short term	31/03/2026	01/01/2026
- Bank deposits with terms	31.000.000.000	31.000.000.000
Total	31.000.000.000	31.000.000.000

The 12-month term deposit at Joint Stock Commercial Bank for Foreign Trade of Vietnam - Tay Can Tho Branch and Joint Stock Commercial Bank for Investment and Development of Vietnam - Can Tho Branch was used as collateral for the short-term loan at this Bank.

2b. Investments in other entities	31/03/2026		01/01/2026	
	Cost	Provision	Cost	Provision
- Subsidiaries	53.251.820.004		53.251.820.004	
Tay Do Concrete JSC	53.251.820.004		53.251.820.004	
- Other entities	4.233.515.158		4.233.515.158	
Ha Tien Cement JSC	2.682.621.200		2.682.621.200	
Ha Tien - Kien Giang Cement JSC	1.550.893.958		1.550.893.958	
Total	57.485.335.162		57.485.335.162	

Capital contribution value (par value 10,000 VND/share)	31/03/2026		01/01/2026	
	No. of shares	% capital	No. of shares	% capital
Tay Do Concrete JSC	3.880.350	51,06%	3.880.350	51,06%
Ha Tien Cement JSC	609.339	7,75%	393.122	7,75%
Ha Tien - Kien Giang Cement JSC	140.000	3,05%	140.000	3,05%

3. Short-term receivables

Related parties

Tay Do Concrete JSC	34.994.681.964	16.398.291.672
---------------------	----------------	----------------

Other parties

- Cong Thanh Cement JSC	6.400.000.000	6.400.000.000
- Thang Long Cement JSC	2.061.774.000	2.061.774.000
- C.P. Packaging Industry Co., Ltd. (Vietnam)	4.425.289.848	4.477.200.048
- Saigon Investment Production and Import Export JSC	4.375.996.450	4.387.220.450
- Tan Duc Industrial JSC	4.499.999.920	4.499.999.920
- Phan Thanh Construction Trading and Materials Co., Ltd.	176.000.000	176.000.000
- Other	13.220.656.141	16.055.673.761
Total	70.154.398.323	54.456.159.851

4. Short-term prepayment to suppliers

	31/03/2026	01/01/2026
- TAY DO CONCRETE JOINT STOCK COMPANY	-	5.131.330.000
- CHEMICAL TRADING VIETNAM Co.,Ltd.	-	0
- WINDMOLLER AND HOLSCHER MACHINERY K.S.	-	155.448.212
- VIETNAM NATURAL RESOURCES CO., LTD	644.000.000	
- STAVIAN CHEMICAL JOINT STOCK COMPANY	-	2.548.800.000
- Other	496.714.514	484.470.914
Total	1.140.714.514	8.320.049.126

5. Other short-term receivables

Other customers	31/03/2026		01/01/2026	
	Cost	Provision	Cost	Provision
- Advances	3.043.577.845	-	2.677.427.504	-
- Other receivables (Nguyen Hoang Yen)	159.900.000	(159.900.000)	159.900.000	(159.900.000)
- remuneration to the Board of Directors and the Board of S	600.000.000	-	600.000.000	-
- Interest accrued on term deposits	61.378.083	-	1.103.323.288	-
- Other short-term receivables	0	-	1.267.815.948	-
Total	3.864.855.928	(159.900.000)	5.808.466.740	(159.900.000)

6. Doubtful debts

	31/03/2026		01/01/2026	
	Cost	Recoverable amount	Cost	Recoverable amount
- Nguyen Hoang Yen	159.900.000	-	159.900.000	-
- Phan Thanh Construction Trading and Materials Co.,	176.000.000	-	176.000.000	-
- Tan Duc Industrial JSC	4.499.999.920	-	4.499.999.920	-
- Thang Long Cement JSC	2.061.774.000	1.212.649.344	2.061.774.000	1.212.649.344
- Cong Thanh Cement JSC	6.400.000.000	2.175.659.460	6.400.000.000	2.175.659.460
- TOM LNG Electrical and Mechanical Concrete				
Production Joint Stock Company	1.000.249.400	500.124.700	2.609.249.400	2.109.124.700
- 720 JSC	378.099.600	210.669.720	378.099.600	210.669.720
Total	14.676.022.920	4.099.103.224	16.285.022.920	5.708.103.224

Fluctuations in the provision for doubtful debts

	31/03/2026	01/01/2026
Beginning period :	10.576.919.696	9.870.126.496
Additional provision made	-	706.793.200
Reversal of provision	-	-
Ending period:	10.576.919.696	10.576.919.696

7. Inventory

	31/03/2026		01/01/2026	
	Revaluation	Cost	Revaluation	Cost
Raw materials		26.204.989.388		17.686.801.309
Tools and supplies		8.369.251.176		8.452.582.144
Work in progress		1.903.119.305		4.226.873.294
Finished goods		15.675.670.481		21.397.793.286
Merchandise		-		-
Total		52.153.030.350		51.764.050.033
- Value of inventory used as collateral to secure payable debts at the end of the year				41.880.659.869

8. Waiting cost allocation

8a. Short-term waiting cost allocation

	31/03/2026	01/01/2026
Land rent	-	-
Insurance	89.691.491	86.824.466
Repair		
Tools and supplies	238.189.825	52.087.332
Other	918.928.011	871.133.192
Total	1.246.809.327	1.010.044.990

8b. Long-term waiting cost allocation

	31/03/2026	01/01/2026
Repair	1.404.577.197	1.610.312.928
Spare parts and replacements	1.179.064.501	1.041.718.274
Tools and Instruments	301.543.607	362.231.672
Other Expenses	30.298.355	33.230.453
Total	2.915.483.660	3.047.493.327

9. Tangible fixed assets:

Items	Buildings and structures	Machinery and equipment	Motor vehicles	Office equipment	Others
Cost					
As at 01/01/2026	32.424.707.650	193.189.025.452	11.504.399.526	354.877.677	237.473.010.305
Purchases		170.000.000			170.000.000
Disposals					-
Other reductions	-	-	-	-	-
31/03/2026	32.424.707.650	193.359.025.452	11.504.399.526	354.877.677	237.643.010.305
* Accumulated depreciation					
As at 01/01/2026	27.852.484.558	123.372.490.304	3.932.274.901	221.344.995	155.378.594.758
Charge for the period	160.584.792	3.000.531.759	239.119.725	13.908.546	3.414.144.822
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-
Other reduction	-	-	-	-	-
31/03/2026	28.013.069.350	126.373.022.063	4.171.394.626	235.253.541	158.792.739.580
Net book value					
As at 01/01/2026	4.572.223.092	69.816.535.148	7.572.124.625	133.532.682	82.094.415.547
As at 31/03/2026	4.411.638.300	66.986.003.389	7.333.004.900	119.624.136	78.850.270.725

- Remaining value at the end of the period of tangible fixed assets used as mortgages and pledges to secure loans 78.850.270.725
- Original value of fixed assets at the end of the year that have been fully depreciated but are still in use: 62.348.547.774 VND

10. Intangible fixed assets:

Intangible fixed assets are computer software that has been fully depreciated but is still in use.

11. Construction in progress

	31/03/2026	01/01/2026
- Fixed Asset Purchases	-	-
- Construction in Progress	1.997.130.753	1.899.815.987
Net value	1.997.130.753	1.899.815.987

12. Long-term equipment, supplies, spare parts

	31/03/2026	01/01/2026
Value of equipment, supplies, spare parts	495.240.014	568.979.445
Net value	495.240.014	568.979.445

13. Short-term payables:

	31/03/2026	01/01/2026
- Tay Do Cement Transport Joint Stock Company	82.261.600	56.382.000
- Duc Quan Production Trading Service Joint Stock Company	361.076.400	662.385.600
- Thang Long CEMENT JOINT STOCK COMPANY	2.031.603.876	
- Nghe An European Plastic Company Limited	3.052.836.000	3.881.703.600
- C.P. Packaging Industry Co., Ltd. (Vietnam)	0	23.551.398
- Le Hoa Transport Company Limited	242.209.440	0
- Payable to other suppliers	3.261.544.057	2.350.428.016
Total	9.031.531.373	6.974.450.614

13b. Short-term advance payment by buyer

	Số cuối kỳ	Số đầu năm
Prepayments from related parties		
- TAY DO CEMENT JOINT STOCK COMPANY	-	-
Prepayments from other customers		
- SHINWOO TRADING CO.,LTD	0	537.128.480
- Dae Bo Jong Hap Sang Sa	200.000.000	200.000.000
Cộng	200.000.000	737.128.480

14. Taxes and other payables to the State budget

	01/01/2026	Payable in the period	Paid in the period	31/03/2026
Value-added tax on domestic sales	(671.036.462)	190.030.057	-	190.030.057
Value-added tax on imported goods	-	13.152.200	13.152.200	-
Export & import tax	-	14.945.682	14.945.682	-
Corporate income tax	-	-	-	-
Personal income tax	43.832.446	141.632.687	145.212.056	40.253.077
Real estate, land rental tax	(102.068.990)	0	-	(102.068.990)
Other	-	0	-	-
Total	(729.273.006)	359.760.626	173.309.938	128.214.144

- At the end of the reporting period, the Company is also entitled to deduct VAT on imported goods

0 VND

15. Payables to employees

	31/03/2026	01/01/2026
Salary and bonuses	2.521.322.568	4.377.982.187
Total	2.521.322.568	4.377.982.187

16. Accrued expenses

	31/03/2026	01/01/2026
Interest expense	84.234.134	121.176.485
Raw material purchase expense		2.360.000.000
Other expenses	540.756.885	818.536.708
Total	624.991.019	3.299.713.193

16a. Doanh thu chưa thực hiện ngắn hạn

	Số cuối kỳ	Số đầu năm
Other short-term unearned revenue	590.000.000	590.000.000
Cộng	590.000.000	590.000.000

17b. Other short-term payables

	31/03/2026	01/01/2026
--	------------	------------

Insurance (life, medical, unemployment), and trade union fees	506.929.418	67.486.324
Dividend and profit distribution	18.896.000	42.274.000
Other	232.106.278	251.770.670
Total	757.931.696	361.530.994

18. Loans and financial lease	31/03/2026	Increase in the period	Paid in the period	Carry-over from long term loans	01/01/2026
18a. Short-term loans	70.987.902.450	49.596.460.990	46.557.785.729	-	67.949.227.189
Short-term bank loans	70.987.902.450	49.596.460.990	46.557.785.729	-	67.949.227.189
Long-term loans due	-	-	-	-	-
18b. Long-term loans	0	0	-	-	-
Total	70.987.902.450	49.596.460.990	46.557.785.729	-	67.949.227.189

19. Bonus and welfare fund	31/03/2026	01/01/2026
Welfare fund	6.839.210.814	6.883.210.814
Executive Board bonus fund	636.313.922	636.313.922
Total	7.475.524.736	7.519.524.736

20. Shareholders' equity

20a. Shareholders' equity

Items	Shareholders' equity				
	Owner's contributed capital	Share premium	Retained earnings	Development and investment fund	Total
01/01/2025	101.399.970.000	(50.000.000)	70.210.500.788	36.024.541.974	207.585.012.762
Transferred to D&I fund	-	-	-	64.252.686	64.252.686
Net profit for the year	-	-	1.267.981.750	-	1.267.981.750
Dividend paid	-	-	(10.139.997.000)	-	(10.139.997.000)
Transferred to funds	-	-	(808.505.372)	-	(808.505.372)
31/12/2025	101.399.970.000	(50.000.000)	60.529.980.166	36.088.794.660	197.968.744.826
01/01/2026	101.399.970.000	(50.000.000)	60.529.980.166	36.088.794.660	197.968.744.826
+ Accumulated capital increase from the beginning of the year until the end of this period					0
+ Accumulated profit from the beginning of	-	-	680.135.720	-	680.135.720
+ Accumulated investment fund provision from the beginning of the year to the end of the year				0	0
- Other reductions					0
- Dividends during the year					0
- Fund allocation, bonus and remuneration accumulated from the beginning of the year to the end of the year			-		0
* Funds set aside this year			0		0
* Bonus for Chairman of Board of Directors, remuneration of Board of Directors and Supervisory Board this year			0		0
* Dividends			0		0
31/03/2026	101.399.970.000	(50.000.000)	61.210.115.886	36.088.794.660	198.648.880.546

20b. Capital transactions with owners and distribution of dividends, profit distribution

- Paid in capital	31/03/2026	01/01/2026
+ 01/01/2026	101.399.970.000	101.399.970.000
+ 31/03/2026	101.399.970.000	101.399.970.000

20c. No. of shares

No. of shares registered for issuance	31/03/2026	01/01/2026
No. of shares issued	10.139.997	10.139.997
- Common shares	10.139.997	10.139.997
- Preferred shares	-	-

No. of shares outstanding	10.139.997	10.139.997
- Common shares	10.139.997	10.139.997
- Preferred shares	-	-

Par value of outstanding shares: 10.000 VND.

20d. Funds:	31/03/2026	01/01/2026
- Development and investment fund	36.088.794.660	36.088.794.660

21. Off balance sheet items

21a. Asset lease:	31/03/2026	01/01/2026
Total future minimum lease payments under non-cancelable operating leases over terms		
- Less than 1 year	460.946.472	716.118.950
- From 1 to 5 years	0	0
- More than 5 years	-	-
Total	460.946.472	716.118.950

* The above operating lease payments include:

- Total rental amount of 19,700 m2 of land at plot No. 06, map sheet No. 37; Bui Huu Nghia Ward, Binh Thuy District, Can Tho City with a land rental price of VND 24,244/m2/year. Land rental contract No. 23/HDTD-2013 dated January 28, 2013, term of 18 years from July 31, 2008 to July 31, 2026

- Total rental amount of 1,222.8 m2 of land at plot No. 97, map sheet No. 50; Bui Huu Nghia Ward, Binh Thuy District, Can Tho City with a land rental price of VND 96,705/m2/year. Land lease contract No. 23/HDTD-2013 dated January 28, 2013, term of 18 years from July 31, 2008 to July 31, 2026

- Total rental amount of 2,948.2 m2 of land at plots No. 19 and 51, map sheets No. 36 and 37; Bui Huu Nghia Ward, Binh Thuy District, Can Tho City with land rental price of 32,256 VND/m2/year. Land lease contract No. 24/HDTD-2013 dated January 28, 2013, term of 25 years from July 31, 2008 to November 26, 2026

- Total rental amount of 7,752.1 m2 of land at plots No. 17, map sheet No. 37; Bui Huu Nghia Ward, Binh Thuy District, Can Tho City with land rental price of 20,184 VND/m2/year. Land lease contract No. 27/HDTD-2013 dated January 28, 2013, term of 25 years from August 16, 2001 to August 16, 2026

21b. Foreign currency:	31/03/2026	01/01/2026
- USD	222,29	44.205,59

21c. Bad debt resolved:	31/03/2026	01/01/2026
- Tran Quang Thai Production Trading Import Export Company Limited	80.640.710	80.640.710
- Other	840.899.991	840.899.991
Total	921.540.701	921.540.701

VI. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR ITEMS PRESENTED IN THE INCOME STATEMENT

1. Revenue

1a. Total revenue	1th Quarter 2026	1th Quarter 2025
Merchandise goods	1.881.114.700	255.000.000
Finished goods	53.047.061.342	48.011.944.074
Other	57.272.727	38.181.818
Total	54.985.448.769	48.305.125.892

1b. Revenue from related parties	1th Quarter 2026	1th Quarter 2025
Tay Do Cement JSC	17.468.599.900	6.102.100.000

2. Revenue reduction	1th Quarter 2026	1th Quarter 2025
Discounts on sales	-	-
Total	-	-

3. Cost of sales	1th Quarter 2026	1th Quarter 2025
Merchandise goods	1.881.114.700	251.500.000
Finished goods	47.389.036.839	45.209.050.198
Other	-	-
Total	49.270.151.539	45.460.550.198

4. Financial income	1th Quarter 2026	1th Quarter 2025
----------------------------	-------------------------	-------------------------

Interest on deposits	823.199	2.088.206
Dividends and profits received	-	2.299.884.800
Foreign exchange gains	9.241.256	
Interest on deposits with terms longer than 3 months	368.054.795	320.934.932
Other financial income	-	-
Total	378.119.250	2.622.907.938
5. Financial expense	1th Quarter 2026	1th Quarter 2025
Interest expenses	1.137.629.414	843.918.568
Foreign exchange losses from revaluation of foreign currency monetary items	3	-
Total	1.137.629.417	843.918.568
6. Selling expenses	1th Quarter 2026	1th Quarter 2025
Raw material and packaging	-	0
Outsourcing	624.900.673	498.221.044
Other	3.682.643	4.398.694
Total	628.583.316	502.619.738
7. Administration expense	1th Quarter 2026	1th Quarter 2025
Labour	2.397.574.408	2.560.912.475
Taxes, fees and charges	20.000	3.060.000
Outsourcing	392.295.871	299.924.830
Provision for bad debts		
Depreciation of fixed assets	244.454.475	85.041.325
Other	611.623.139	1.050.260.684
Total	3.645.967.893	3.999.199.314
8. Other income	1th Quarter 2026	1th Quarter 2025
Income from liquidation and sale of fixed assets	-	-
Other	-	-
Total	-	-
9. Other expenses	1th Quarter 2026	1th Quarter 2025
Other	1.100.134	-
Total	1.100.134	-
10. Cost of goods manufactured by factors	1th Quarter 2026	1th Quarter 2025
Raw material and packaging	26.957.597.723	30.332.539.556
Labour	8.622.004.808	7.198.909.453
Depreciation of fixed assets	3.414.144.822	2.559.830.045
Outsourcing	5.403.937.997	801.205.874
Other	620.529.547	1.059.217.073
Total	45.018.214.897	41.951.702.001
11. Corporate tax	1th Quarter 2026	1th Quarter 2025
Profit before tax	680.135.720	121.746.012
Tax-free income	-	2.299.884.800
Corporate income tax expense calculated on current year taxable income	-	-
Total corporate tax	-	-

VII. OTHER INFORMATION

1. Transactions and balances with related parties

Related parties to the Company include: key management members, individuals related to key management members and other related parties.

1a. Transactions and balances with key management members and individuals related to key management members

Key management members include: members of the Board of Directors and members of the Board of Management of the Company.
Individuals related to key management members are close family members of key management members.

Transactions with key management members and individuals related to key management members

The Company does not have any sales and service transactions or other transactions with key management members and individuals related

Debts with key management members and individuals related to key management members

The Company does not have any debt with key management members and individuals related to key management members.

Income of key management members and supervisory board members of SADICO Can Tho JSC

	1th Quarter 2026	1th Quarter 2025
Salary	918.077.566	777.241.245
Bonus	346.401.899	248.700.476
Total	1.264.479.465	1.025.941.721

1b. Transactions and balances with related parties

The parties related to the Group include:

Tay Do Cement JSC : subsidiary (From 01/06/2018).

Related Party Transactions

Purchase of goods

Related Parties	Nature of transactions	1th Quarter 2026	1th Quarter 2025
Tay Do Cement Transport JSC	Purchase of goods	3.616.667	8.111.111
Tay Do Cement Transport JSC	Purchase of services	20.345.926	44.444.444
Tay Do Concrete JSC	Purchase of goods and services	41.278.148	-
Total		65.240.741	52.555.555

Related Parties	Nature of transactions	1th Quarter 2026	1th Quarter 2025
Tay Do Cement JSC	Sales of finished goods and merchandise	17.468.599.900	6.102.100.000
Ha Tien Cement JSC	Sales of finished goods and merchandise	3.124.017.000	2.643.420.000
Total		20.592.616.900	8.745.520.000

Dividends received from related parties

	1th Quarter 2026	1th Quarter 2025
Ha Tien Cement JSC	-	1.949.884.800
Ha Tien Kien Giang Cement JSC	-	350.000.000
Total	-	2.299.884.800

Major balances with related parties

Purchase of goods

Short-term trade receivables

	1th Quarter 2026	1th Quarter 2025
Tay Do Cement JSC	34.994.681.964	16.398.291.672
Ha Tien Cement JSC	1.352.178.360	-
Total	36.346.860.324	16.398.291.672

Short-term prepayments to suppliers

	1th Quarter 2026	1th Quarter 2025
Tay Do Concrete JSC	-	5.131.330.000
Total	-	5.131.330.000

Other short-term receivables

	1th Quarter 2026	1th Quarter 2025
Tay Do Cement Transport JSC	-	4.176.446
Total	-	4.176.446

Short-term trade payables

	1th Quarter 2026	1th Quarter 2025
Tay Do Cement Transport JSC	82.261.600	56.382.000
Tay Do Concrete JSC	44.817.000	-
Total	127.078.600	56.382.000

Receivables from other related parties are unsecured and will be settled in cash. No allowance for doubtful debts has been made for receivables from related parties.

2. Segment information

The company operates only in one business area, which is packaging production, and all of the company's operations take place only within Vietnam

3. Events occurring after the balance sheet date

Subsequent Events There have been no material events occurring after the reporting date that require adjustment to or disclosure in the Financial Statements reporting date

Approved on April 30, 2026

In Charge of Accounting



Vu Thi Nga

Legal Representative of the Company



Mai Cong Toan